

No. 11-5233

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MARCH 20, 2012

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

THE ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER  
*Appellant,*

v.

UNITED STATES NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY  
*Appellee.*

---

**OPENING BRIEF FOR APPELLANT ELECTRONIC PRIVACY  
INFORMATION CENTER**

---

MARC ROTENBERG  
JOHN VERDI  
AMIE STEPANOVICH\*  
ALAN BUTLER\*\*  
Electronic Privacy Information  
Center  
1718 Connecticut Ave. NW  
Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 483-1140  
*Counsel for Appellant Electronic  
Privacy Information Center*

---

\* Ms. Stepanovich is admitted to practice in New York. Admission to the District of Columbia bar pending.

\*\* Mr. Butler is admitted to practice in California.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES .....</b>	<b>i</b>
A. Parties and Amici .....	i
B. Ruling Under Review .....	i
C. Related Cases .....	ii
<b>F.R.A.P. 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....</b>	<b>iii</b>
<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS .....</b>	<b>v</b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....</b>	<b>vii</b>
<b>GLOSSARY .....</b>	<b>ix</b>
<b>JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....</b>	<b>x</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF ISSUE FOR REVIEW .....</b>	<b>xi</b>
<b>STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....</b>	<b>xii</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF FACTS.....</b>	<b>1</b>
1) Google and Gmail .....	1
2) Gmail Security Practices .....	2
3) The National Security Agency .....	4
4) 2010 Attack on Google Servers and Subsequent Actions .....	5
5) EPIC’s Freedom of Information Act Request.....	6
<b>ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>11</b>
I. The Purpose of the FOIA is to Promote Disclosure of Government Records 12	
II. The <i>Glomar</i> Response is Limited and Narrowly Construed.....	13
III. The NSA Must Search For Non-Exempt, Reasonably Segregable Records Responsive to EPIC’s FOIA Request.....	20

A. The NSA is Required to Search For Responsive Records When a FOIA Request Seeks Documents That Are Not Facially Exempt .....	21
B. The NSA is Required to Provide “Any Reasonably Segregable Portion of a Record” That is Non-Exempt.....	22
C. EPIC’s FOIA Request Seeks Records that Are Not Exempt Under Exemption 3 and Section 6 of the NSA Act .....	26
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>33</b>
<b>TYPE/VOLUME CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a) .....</b>	<b>34</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....</b>	<b>35</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Armstrong v. Executive Office of the President</i> , 97 F.3d 575 (D.C. Cir. 1996) ..	24
<i>Beltranena v. Clinton</i> , 770 F. Supp. 2d. 175 (D.D.C. 2011).....	23
<i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985) .....	28
* <i>Dept. of the Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976) .....	12
* <i>Founding Church of Scientology of Washington, D.C., Inc. v. NSA</i> , 610 F.2d 824 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	15, 16, 17, 22, 26, 28
* <i>Gardels v. CIA</i> , 689 F.2d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	9, 14, 15
<i>Greenberg v. Dept. of Treasury</i> , 10 F. Supp. 2d 3 (D.D.C. 1998).....	21
<i>Hidalgo v. Bureau of Prisons</i> , No. 01-5257 2002 WL 1997999 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	24
<i>Jefferson v. Dept. of Justice, Office of Professional Responsibility</i> , 284 F.3d 172 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	24, 25
<i>John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 146 (1989).....	12
<i>Johnson v. Executive Office for U.S. Attorneys</i> , 310 F.3d 771 (D.C. Cir. 2002) ..	24
<i>Juarez v. Dept. of Justice</i> , 518 F.3d 54 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>Kimberlin v. Dept. of Justice</i> , 139 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	22
* <i>Larson v. Dept. of State</i> , 565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	17, 18, 25
<i>Mead Data Cent., Inc. v. Dept. of Air Force</i> , 566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir.1977) .....	23
<i>Miller v. Casey</i> , 730 F.2d 773 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	14
<i>Moore v. Bush</i> , 610 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2009) .....	26
<i>Morley v. CIA</i> , 508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>Nation Magazine, Washington Bureau v. U.S. Customs Service</i> , 71 F.3d 885 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	21, 27
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978) .....	12
<i>People for the American Way Foundation v. NSA</i> , 462 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2006).....	21, 27
<i>PHE, Inc. v. Dept. of Justice</i> , 983 F.2d 248 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	23
<i>Phillippi v. CIA</i> , 546 F.2d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 1976) .....	14, 31
<i>Safecard Services, Inc. v. SEC</i> , 926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	22
<i>Schiller v. NLRB</i> , 964 F.2d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	23
<i>Wolf v. CIA</i> , 473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	14, 15, 24, 30, 31

### Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 45(a) (2011) .....	3
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3) (2011) .....	20
* 5 U.S.C. § 552(b) (2011).....	21, 22
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3) (2011) .....	7, 14

50 U.S.C. § 402 note (2011).....	7, 14, 15
----------------------------------	-----------

**Other Authorities**

Ben Chestnut, <i>Major Email Provider Trends Update: Gmail Pretty Much Caught Up</i> , MAILCHIMP BLOG, Aug. 1, 2011 .....	2
Google History, Google (last visited Dec. 9, 2011) .....	1
High Assurance Platform Program, NSA/CSS .....	19
Hitwise United States, Experian Hitwise (last visited Jan. 2, 2012).....	2
Information Assurance at NSA, NSA/CSS (May 23, 2011).....	4
Inline Media Encryptor, NSA/CSS .....	19
John Markoff, <i>Google Asks Spy Agency for Help with Inquiry Into Cyberattacks</i> , N.Y. Times, Feb. 4, 2010, at A6. ....	6
Melinda Plemel, <i>A Marketer’s Field Guide to Gmail Inboxes</i> , RETURNPATH, July 28, 2011 .....	1
Memorandum from President Barack Obama on Freedom of Information Act to Heads of Executive Departments and Agencies (Jan. 21, 2009).....	13
Mike McConnell, <i>Mike McConnell on How to Win the Cyber-War We’re Losing</i> , WASH. POST, Feb. 28, 2010 at B01 .....	6
Motion for Summary Judgment by National Security Agency, Attachment 3 at 5, <i>People for the American Way Foundation</i> , 462 F.Supp.2d 21 (D.C. Cir. May 5, 2006) (No. 06-00206).....	25
National Security Agency, <i>Best Practices for Keeping Your Home Network Secure</i> .....	20
National Security Agency, <i>IAD’s Latest Security Guide Helps Customers Protect Home Networks</i> , Nov. 8, 2010 .....	19
NSA/CSS Mission, NSA/CSS, <a href="http://www.nsa.gov/about/mission/index.shtml">http://www.nsa.gov/about/mission/index.shtml</a> (April 15, 2011).....	4
Stephanie A. DeVos, Note, <i>The Google-NSA Alliance: Developing Cybersecurity Policy at Internet Speed</i> , 21 Fordham Intell. Prop. Media & Ent. L.J. 173, 177 (2011) .....	6
The White House, <i>The Comprehensive National Cybersecurity Initiative</i> , March 10, 2010 .....	30
United States Department of Justice, Office of Information Policy, <i>FOIA Post: President’s Obama’s FOIA Memorandum and Attorney General Holder’s FOIA Guidelines</i> , Apr. 17, 2009 .....	13
